

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-783

LEWIS Y. and BETTY T. WARD,
et al,

Petitioners,

v.

GREGORY S. BROWN, Property
Appraiser of Santa Rosa County, et al,

Respondents.

Lower Tribunals:

First District Court of Appeal,
Case No.: 1D02-3265

Santa Rosa County 1st Judicial Circuit,
Case: 2001 CA 892

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

Donald H. Partington
William H. Stafford, III
LARRY, BOND & STACKHOUSE
CLARK, PARTINGTON, HART
Post Office Box 13010
Pensacola, Florida 32591-3010

Benjamin K. Phipps
THE PHIPPS FIRM
Post Office Box 1351
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Joseph C. Mellichamp, III
Daniel C. Brown
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 190
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Statement of Case and Facts	1
Standard of Review	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	
I. Misclassification Challenges Are Not Subject To The 60-Day Limitation Of Section 194.171; They Are Subject To The Time Limitation Of The Statute Under Which They Are Brought	5
II. The Legislature Has Classified Government Leaseholds, They Are A Separate Class of Property	9
III. Taxable Government Leaseholds Are Not Exempt, They Are Subject To The State Intangible Tax	13
IV. Classification Challenges Are Actions To Correct Errors Of Omission Or Commission	15
V. Access To The Courts And Due Process Require That Members Of A Class Of Misclassified Taxpayers Be Heard On Their Class Allegations Without The Restriction Of A 60-Day Time Bar	19

VI. Impositions Of Taxes Must Be Strictly Construed Against
The Taxing Authority
22

Conclusion
25

Certificate of Service
27

Certificate of Compliance
27

Appendix

Conformed copy of *Ward, et al. v. Brown, et al.*,
Case No. 1D02-3265 (13 March 2003) Tab
“A”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Page	
	<i>Bankunited Financial Corp. et al. v. Markam, et al.</i> , 763 So.2d 1072 (4 DCA 1999) <i>passim</i>
	<i>Bell v. Bryan</i> , 505 So.2d 690 (1 DCA 1997) 11
	<i>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker</i> , 613 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1993) 11, 17
	<i>Collier County v. State</i> , 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) 16
	<i>Department of Revenue v. Brookwood Associates, Ltd.</i> , 324 So.2d 184 (1 DCA 1975), <i>cert. den.</i> , 336 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1976) .. 22
	<i>Department of Revenue v. Gerald Sohn</i> , 645 So.2d 249 (1 DCA 1995) <i>passim</i>
	<i>Department of Revenue and Tedder v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 847 So.2d 575 (2 DCA 2003) <i>passim</i>
	<i>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co., Ltd.</i> , 752 So.2d 582 (Fla. 2000) 2
	<i>Florida Governmental Utility Authority v. Day</i> , 784 So.2d 494 (5 DCA 2001) <i>passim</i>
	<i>Florida Hi-Lift v. Department of Revenue</i> , 571 So.2d 1364 (1 DCA 1990) 22
	<i>Hirsch v. Crews</i> , 494 So.2d 260 (1 DCA 1986) 19
	<i>Maas Brothers, Inc. v. Dickinson</i> , 195 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1967) 23
	<i>Miller v. Higgs</i> , 468 So.2d 371 (1 DCA 1985), <i>rev. den.</i> , 479 So.2d 117 (Fla. 1985) .. 17

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 112 S.Ct. 2326, 120 L.Ed.2d 1	11, 12
<i>Park-N-Shop v. Sparkman</i> , 99 So.2d 571 (Fla. 1957)	9, 12
<i>Sartori v. Department of Revenue</i> , 714 So. 2d 1136 (5 DCA 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Underhill v. Edwards</i> , 400 So.2d 129 (5 DCA 1981), <i>rev. den.</i> , 411 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1981) ..	15
<i>Ward, et al. v. Brown, et al.</i> , 28 Fla. Weekly D731	
<i>passim</i>	
<i>Whigum v. Heilig-Meyers Furniture, Inc.</i> , 682 So.2d 643, 645-46 (1 DCA 1996)	3
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1975), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 429 U.S. 803, 97 S. Ct. 34, 50 L.Ed.2d 63 (1976)	11

Florida Constitution

Art. VII, Section 1(a)	16
Art. VII, Section 4	17

Florida Statutes

Ch. 86	8
Ch. 95	4, 15
Ch. 196	14
Ch. 199	16
§95.11(3)(m)	20, 24
§192.001(19)	14
§192.62.....	10
§192.62(1)(i)	10
§193.092	15
§193.122(2)	23

§194.171	
<i>passim</i>	
§194.171(2)	
<i>passim</i>	
§195.073(1)(i)	12
§196.011	19
§196.011(1)(a)	17
§196.193(5)0.....	20
§196.194	20
§196.199	16
§196.199(2)(a)	16
§196.199(2)(b)	<i>passim</i>
§196.199(2)(c)	16
§197.121(1)	24
§197.122	
<i>passim</i>	
§197.122(1)	
<i>passim</i>	
§197.182	
<i>passim</i>	
§197.402(3)	21
§199.023(1)(d)	
<i>passim</i>	

Laws of Florida

Ch. 61-266	
10	
Ch. 80-368	
17	

Florida Administrative Code

12D-8.021	<i>passim</i>
12D-8.008(2)(b)	<i>passim</i>

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure

1.220	3
-------------	---

Other Authorities

48A Fla. Jur. 2d, Statutes §§108-116 24
